The Company has evaluated events subsequent to the balance sheet through the date the financial statements were issued and noted no additional events

requiring disclosure.

NOTE 12 – RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR ISSUED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The financial statements for the period ended December 31, 2018 have been restated due to an error in reporting the shares issued to the ESOP Plan Trust.
The ESOP Plan is a non-leveraged Plan and pursuant to ASC 718, the shares issued to the Trust should be recorded in compensation expense at the fair value of the
shares issued at the grant date of the award. The Company, however, was accounting for the ESOP share issuance as Unearned ESOP shares and was recording the
fair value of the awards as a contra equity account. The Company also adopted ASC 321, effective January 1, 2018, therefore, unrealized gains and losses from
marketable  securities  were to  be recorded in  earnings,  however,  the Company erroneously  recorded unrealized losses  on marketable  securities  in  2018 in other
accumulated comprehensive income, an equity account. The impact of the Restatement is as follows at December 31, 2018:

   Year Ended December 31, 2018
   As Previously
   Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
Statement of Operations Data:

General and administrative   2,578,940   (680,000)   1,898,940
Compensation and professional fees   200,396   1,121,000   1,321,396

Total Operating Expenses   2,779,698   441,000   3,220,698
Gain on marketable securities   -   (45,224)   (45,224)

Total Other Income (expense)   (103,418)   (45,224)   (148,642)
Loss Before Income Taxes   (2,883,116)   (486,224)   (3,369,340)
Net Loss   (2,883,116)   (486,224)   (3,369,340)

   Year Ended December 31, 2018
   As Previously
   Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
Balance Sheet Data:
Marketable securities   131,120   51,832   182,952
Total Current Assets   138,939   51,832   190,771

Investments   51,832   (51,832)   -
Unearned ESOP shares   (3,413,600)   3,413,600   -
Accumulated other comprehensive income   103,985   (103,985)   -
Retained (Deficit)   (162,886,253)   (3,309,615)   (166,195,868)

   Year Ended December 31, 2018
   As Previously
   Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
Cash Flows Data:
Net loss   (2,883,116)   (486,224)   (3,369,340)
Stock issued for services   1,728,949   441,000   2,169,949
Gain loss on marketable securities   -   45,224   45,224

  36

Table of Contents

ITEM 9. Changes in and Disagreements with Accountants on Accounting and Financial Disclosures

On March 2, 2020, the Company appointed Heaton & Company, PLLC the independent accounting firm to audit the financial statements of Global Tech
Industries  Group,  Inc  and  its  subsidiaries,  for  the  year  ended  December  31,  2019,  and  dismissed  KSP  Group,  Inc.  The  decision  to  dismiss  KSP  Group  was
approved by the Audit Committee of the Company’s Board of Directors on February 25, 2020 and there were no disagreements with KSP Group, Inc. as pertaining